

No. 16-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

H&R BLOCK, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MANUEL LOPEZ,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Missouri Court of Appeals,
Western District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK ARNOLD
JEFFREY J. SIMON
DEREK T. TEETER
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main St., Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 983-8000
mark.arnold@
huschblackwell.com

GLEN D. NAGER
Counsel of Record
CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
gdnager@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	4
1. The IRS Return Preparer Initiative	4
2. The Arbitration Agreement	6
B. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. THE MISSOURI COURTS' ARBITRATION-DISFAVORING RULE CONFLICTS WITH, AND IS PREEMPTED BY, THE FAA.....	15
II. THE RULE ESTABLISHED BY THE COURT BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE LAW OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. THE DECISION BELOW DEFIES FEDERAL LAW AND CREATES A QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT MERITS THIS COURT'S REVIEW.	27
A. The Decision Below Manifests a Hostility to Arbitration That Directly Undermines the FAA.....	28
B. Such State-Court Hostility to Arbitration Cannot Be Left Unchecked if the FAA Is to Have Uniform Nationwide Application	31
IV. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS WARRANTED IN THIS CASE.....	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion, Missouri Court of Appeals (March 8, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri (July 31, 2013).....	15a
APPENDIX C: Opinion, Missouri Court of Appeals (May 6, 2014).....	25a
APPENDIX D: Order, Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri (March 12, 2015)	39a
APPENDIX E: Notice Overruling Motion for Rehearing, Missouri Court of Appeals (May 3, 2016)	55a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX F: Denial of Application for Transfer, Supreme Court of Missouri En Banc (June 28, 2016)	56a
APPENDIX G: Motion for Rehearing and Application for Transfer to the Missouri Supreme Court (March 23, 2016).....	58a
APPENDIX H: Application for Transfer to the Missouri Supreme Court (May 18, 2016)....	74a
APPENDIX I: Client Service Agreement: Tax Season 2011 – W2 Year 2010	88a
APPENDIX J: Client Service Agreement: Tax Season 2012 – W2 Year 2011	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. John Deere Co.</i> , 774 P.2d 355 (Kan. Ct. App. 1989).....	26
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	18, 28, 30, 32
<i>Altronics of Bethlehem, Inc. v. Repco, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1102 (3d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	29, 32
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	34
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowes v. Int’l Pharmakon Labs., Inc.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 642 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)	25
<i>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans</i> , 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. 2012) (en banc).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Brown v. Nabors Offshore Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	17
<i>Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crawford v. Results Oriented, Inc.</i> , 548 S.E.2d 342 (Ga. 2001)	25
<i>Dickemann v. Millwood Golf & Racquet Club, Inc.</i> , 67 S.W.3d 724 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	4, 18, 21, 22
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	17
<i>Duke v. Graham</i> , 158 P.3d 540 (Utah 2007).....	24
<i>Ficke v. Wolken</i> , 868 N.W.2d 305 (Neb. 2015)	26
<i>Freedman v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 988 A.2d 68 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010)	25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	17
<i>Gray v. Town of Terry</i> , 196 So. 3d 211 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016)	27
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Harold Allen’s Mobile Home Factory Outlet, Inc. v. Butler</i> , 825 So. 2d 779 (Ala. 2002).....	25
<i>Hartland Computer Leasing Corp. v. Insurance Man, Inc.</i> , 770 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 23 N.E.3d 965 (N.Y. 2014).....	26
<i>In re Poly-Am., L.P.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 337 (Tex. 2008).....	25
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)	35
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	16, 35
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	16, 28
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. West</i> , 785 S.E.2d 634 (W. Va. 2016).....	24
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	34
<i>Overstreet v. Contigroup Cos.</i> , 462 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs., VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 785 S.E.2d 844 (W. Va. 2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perras v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , No. 12-00450-CV-W-BP, 2013 WL 11541919 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 13, 2013).....	32
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	16, 18, 33
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	17, 30
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	16
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	17
<i>Repair Masters Constr., Inc. v. Gary</i> , 277 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2012) (en banc).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)	25
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981)	33
<i>Sloan S. Homes, LLC v. McQueen</i> , 955 So. 2d 401 (Ala. 2006).....	25
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	1, 16, 18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stern v. HRB Digital, LLC</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00175-GAF, slip. op. (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2013)	32
<i>Taylor Building Corp. of America v. Benfield</i> , 884 N.E.2d 12 (Ohio 2008)	24
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	3, 31
<i>W. Res. Acad. v. Franklin</i> , 999 N.E.2d 1198 (Ohio 2013)	26
STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Missouri Merchandising Practices Act	9
Sarbanes-Oxley Act	23
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H&R Block, “Our Company,” https://www.hrblock.com/corporate/our-company/	5
